
Start date Contract reference number

 Ministry and office, 
division or branch 

procuring the service Name of the contractor Initial Contract value Current Amendment Amended Contract value Description of Work Detailed Description Delivery date

Comments 
(Optional, as required)

Procurement Process 

 Enter the date contracted 
services are set to begin

Enter the contract number
Enter the name of your Ministry and 

the office, division, or branch as 
appropriate

Enter the legal name of the 
company, as stated in the contract

Enter the maximum value of the 
contract at the time of award

(CAD exclusive of taxes)

Enter the amount of the 
amendment to the contract value in 

this quarter. 

Leave blank if not applicable. 

Enter the new maximum value of 
the contract, inclusive of 

amendments
(CAD exclusive of taxes).

Leave blank if not applicable. 

Enter the STOB Category - 2 Digit.

E.g., enter " 60 Professional Services 
-  Operational and Regulatory  "

Enter title of project or a brief, 10-20 word description of 
the service procured. 

The description must be summarized in such a way that it 
does not reveal information that may or must be 
excepted from disclosure under Part 2 of FOIPPA.  Where 
the entire description would be excepted, a descriptive 

 Enter the end date of the contract

Comments provide additional 
information about the contract, 
including: 
• Additional information about 
goods or services provided, if 
required;
• Whether contract information was 

Use CAS labelling conventions. 

E.g., enter "  100 Open competitive process  "

2020-06-20 2021-005
Associate Deputy Minister 
Corporate Services

Naut'sa Mawt Tribal Council $680,000.00 $680,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Provide additional support for the 
independent investigation into systemic 
Indigenous-specific racism in health care in 
British Columbia as approved by the Minister 
of Health 
(https://engage.gov.bc.ca/addressingracism/in
vestigation-details/)

2020-12-31 203 Direct Award - Security, Order, etc.

2020-05-07 2021-017
Associate Deputy Minister 
Corporate Services

KPMG LLP $750,000.00 $750,000.00 $1,500,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Establish a personal protective equipment 
sourcing team to work in conjunction with a 
Clinical Support Team as identified by the 
ministry and senior representation from the 
Ministry to secure critical priority supply items 
for both short term/urgent needs and for long 
term strategic stockpiling.

2020-12-31
Mod1 = extend 3 mths to Dec 
31'20 & increase $750K to 
$1.5M

202 Direct Award - Emergency

2020-07-01 2021-042
Finance and Corporate 
Services Division

Judith Margaret Allen $25,000.00 $25,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Serve as a Medical Representative on the Audit 
Hearing Panel to hear practitioners, whose 
billings under the Medical Services Plan have 
been audited and found to contravene section 
15 and/or section 37 of the Medicare 
Protection Act

2023-06-30 100 Open Competitive Process

2020-06-15 2021-041
Finance and Corporate 
Services Division

Trevor Anthony Corneil $119,000.00 $119,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Provide medical consultation and specialist 
advice to the Government of BC’s COVID-19 
Response

2020-12-31 202 Direct Award - Emergency

2020-07-30 2021-034
Finance and Corporate 
Services Division

Deetken Enterprises Inc. $150,000.00 $150,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Confidential consulting services 2020-12-31 204 Direct Award - Confidentiality

2020-05-01 2021-015
Health Sector Information, 
Analysis & Reporting

Sierra Systems Group Inc $29,999.00 $10,022.00 $40,021.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Power Business Intelligence Consulting Services 2021-03-31
300 Competitive Process Among Selected 
Vendors (Under $75K)

2016-03-02 2018-079
Health Sector Information, 
Analysis & Reporting

University of British Columbia $1,079,000.00 $20,000.00 $2,926,000.00 80 Shared Cost Arrangements

Provide funding to the University of British 
Columbia (UBC), specifically PopData BC which 
is an entity of UBC, that has been selected by 
the BC Support Unit to support them in 
delivering the data related commitments made 
in the BC Strategy for Patient Oriented 
Research. The services include providing expert 
advice and guidance, coordinating data related 
deliverables across the data partners, and 
providing data related services to support 
patient oriented research.

2021-03-31
Amendment 2 effective July 
13 2020:  increase by $20,000 
to $2,926,000

200 Direct Award - Public Sector 
Organization

2020-03-26 2020-120
Health Sector Workforce & 
Beneficiary Services Division

Appnovation Technologies 
Inc.

$250,000.00 $101,500.00 $951,500.00
63 Information Systems - 
Operating

Assist with the technical planning exercise of 
the project to create a single site staffing plan 
in Long Term Care and Assisted Living in BC. 
Develop and maintain a website "BC Health 
Staffing" to collect and monitor staffing 
information essential to sector compliance 
with the PHO Facility Staff Assignment Order.

Amendment 2 effective Aug 
27 '20:  increase by $101,500 
to $951,500

202 Direct Award - Emergency

2017-08-01 2018-072
Health Sector Workforce & 
Beneficiary Services Division

Mission Oaks Medical Centre 
Ltd

$2,802,038.00 $2,320,000.00 $9,361,889.00 80 Shared Cost Arrangements
Provide primary care services under the 
Population Based Funding Program

2021-06-30

Amendment 1 effective Jul 1 
'20:  extend from July 1 '20 - 
Jun 30 '21 & increase by 
$2,320,000 to $9,361,889

209 Direct Award - Shared Cost Arrangement

2020-08-03 2021-003
Office of the Provincial Health 
Officer

Holy Cow Communication 
Design Inc

$135,000.00 $135,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Design and Pre-print Production Services for 
the Office of the Provincial Health Officer

2022-08-02 Effective Aug 3'20 100 Open Competitive Process

Ministry of Health

2020-2021 Quarter 2Fiscal Year and Quarter

Ministry:



Start date Contract reference number

 Ministry and office, 
division or branch 

procuring the service Name of the contractor Initial Contract value Current Amendment Amended Contract value Description of Work Detailed Description Delivery date

Comments 
(Optional, as required)

Procurement Process 

 Enter the date contracted 
services are set to begin

Enter the contract number
Enter the name of your Ministry and 

the office, division, or branch as 
appropriate

Enter the legal name of the 
company, as stated in the contract

Enter the maximum value of the 
contract at the time of award

(CAD exclusive of taxes)

Enter the amount of the 
amendment to the contract value in 

this quarter. 

Leave blank if not applicable. 

Enter the new maximum value of 
the contract, inclusive of 

amendments
(CAD exclusive of taxes).

Leave blank if not applicable. 

Enter the STOB Category - 2 Digit.

E.g., enter " 60 Professional Services 
-  Operational and Regulatory  "

Enter title of project or a brief, 10-20 word description of 
the service procured. 

The description must be summarized in such a way that it 
does not reveal information that may or must be 
excepted from disclosure under Part 2 of FOIPPA.  Where 
the entire description would be excepted, a descriptive 

 Enter the end date of the contract

Comments provide additional 
information about the contract, 
including: 
• Additional information about 
goods or services provided, if 
required;
• Whether contract information was 

Use CAS labelling conventions. 

E.g., enter "  100 Open competitive process  "

Ministry of Health

2020-2021 Quarter 2Fiscal Year and Quarter

Ministry:

2018-05-15 2019-021
Partnerships and Innovation 
Division

Tracy Jayne Byrne $75,000.00 $50,000.00 $319,998.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Jurisdictional scans 2021-03-31
Amendment 4 effective Aug 
25, '20:  increase by $50,000 
to $319,998

100 Open Competitive Process

2020-06-15 2021-045
Pharmaceutical Services 
Division

Deetken Enterprises $49,999.00 $49,999.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Support the implementation of the new 
Master Laboratory Services Agreement with 
LifeLabs BC

2021-03-31
Note, should have reported 
this in FY21 Q1

201 Direct Award - Sole Source

2020-08-25 2021-054
Pharmaceutical Services 
Division

Randstad Interim Inc. $97,000.00 $97,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Confidential consulting services 2021-03-31 100 Open Competitive Process

2020-07-02 2021-049
Pharmaceutical Services 
Division

Vincent Ho $30,000.00 $30,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Confidential consulting services 2023-06-30
300 Competitive Process Among Selected 
Vendors (Under $75K)

2020-07-02 2021-050
Pharmaceutical Services 
Division

Sinil Kalia $30,000.00 $30,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Confidential consulting services 2023-06-30
300 Competitive Process Among Selected 
Vendors (Under $75K)

2020-07-02 2021-037
Pharmaceutical Services 
Division

Brian Lewis Bressler $30,000.00 $30,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Confidential consulting services 2023-06-10
300 Competitive Process Among Selected 
Vendors (Under $75K)

2020-07-02 2021-040
Pharmaceutical Services 
Division

Donald Jenkins JR. $30,000.00 $30,000.00
60 Professional Services-
Operational & Regulatory

Confidential consulting services 2023-06-30
300 Competitive Process Among Selected 
Vendors (Under $75K)

2018-08-01 2019-081
Population and Public Health 
Division

ISPARC Sport, Physical 
Activity & Recreation Society

$1,660,000.00 $955,000.00 $2,615,000.00 80 Shared Cost Arrangements
Support Indigenous Sport Physical Activity & 
Recreation Council to implement & expand the 
Aboriginal Healthy Living Activites

2021-07-31

Amendment 1 effective Aug 
1'20:  extend Aug 1, '20 - Jul 
31 '21 & increase by $955K to 
$2,615K

206 Direct Award - Permitted Under Another 
Corp. Policy or Legislation

2013-07-01 2014-157 Primary Care Division
211 British Columbia Services 
Society

$168,750.00 $273,235.00 $1,932,569.20 80 Shared Cost Arrangements

Operate multiple help lines and through 
specially trained information and referral 
specialists responds to calls about addiction, 
housing, assistance for newly released 
prisoners, etc.

2021-06-30

Amendment 8 effective July 1 
'20:  extend from Jul 1, '20 to 
Jun 30 '21 & increase by 
$273,235 to $1,932,569.20

205 Direct Award - Notice of Intent (No 
Substantiated Objections)


